
Trial Court 
Facility Modification
Advisory Committee 

Meeting

August 27, 2018



Call to Order and Roll Call

• Chair Call to Order and Opening Comments
• Roll Call

• Trial Court Facility Modification Advisory 
Committee Chair

• Trial Court Facility Modification Advisory 
Committee Members

• Facilities Services Staff
• Guests

2



Consent Calendar

• Minutes from open meeting on       
July 20, 2018

3



Action Item 1
Solano Hall of Justice

4

• Review of FM-0040733 (Solano 
HOJ Flood Protection) – intent to 
cancel the project and 
disencumber the funds.



Action Item 1
Solano Hall of Justice

FM
 N

U
M

BE
R

LO
CA

TI
O

N

FA
CI

LI
TY

 N
AM

E

BU
IL

DI
N

G
 ID

PR
IO

RI
TY

SHORT TITLE TC
FM

AC
 F

U
N

DE
D 

CO
ST

 

FA
CI

LI
TY

 
M

O
DI

FI
CA

TI
O

N
 

PR
O

G
RA

M
 S

HA
RE

 O
F 

CO
ST

 

FA
CI

LI
TY

 
M

O
DI

FI
CA

TI
O

N
 

PR
O

G
RA

M
 B

U
DG

ET
 

%
 O

F 
CO

ST

TC
FM

AC
 A

PP
RO

VA
L 

DA
TE

FM-0040733 Solano Hall of 
Justice

48-A1 2 EXECUTION -- Construct 1,070 lf of 
retaining wall, 525 lf of earthen berms, 
575 lf of access ramps; install drainage 
pipe and 2 pumps to extract water 
trapped within prevention area. $1.7M 
was spent in 2005 for flood damage and 
$146K was spent in FY 10/11 on flood 
prevention measures. Emergency exiting 
must be sealed during flood conditions. 

$ 1,211,241 $ 882,026 72.82 1/30/2012 

5



6



7



8



Action Item 2
List A – Emergency Facility 

Modification Funding (Priority 1)
• There were 46 new Priority 1 FMs this period
• Total estimated FM Program budget share is 

$1,051,206

9



Action Item 2
List A – Emergency Facility 

Modification Funding (Priority 1)

10

 -

 2

 4

 6

 8

 10

 12

 14

 16

 18

 20

 $-

 $100,000

 $200,000

 $300,000

 $400,000

 $500,000

 $600,000

 $700,000

Vandalism Interior Finishes Roof Elevators Exterior Shells HVAC Plumbing

List A Distribution

Judicial Share Total Cost Count



Action Item 3 
List B – Facility Modifications Less 

than $100K (Priority 2)

• There were 77 new FMs Less than $100K 
this period

• Total estimated FM Program budget share 
is $582,517

11



Action Item 3 
List B – Facility Modifications Less 

than $100K (Priority 2)

12

 -

 5

 10

 15

 20

 25

 $-

 $20,000.00

 $40,000.00

 $60,000.00

 $80,000.00

 $100,000.00

 $120,000.00

 $140,000.00

 $160,000.00

 $180,000.00

 $200,000.00

Vandalism Roof Exterior
Shell

Grounds
and Parking

Elevators Interior
Finishes

Plumbing Fire
Protection

Electrical HVAC

List B Distribution

Judicial Share Total Cost Count



Action Item 4
List C – Cost Increases Over $50K

• Impacts 5 FM projects
• Total FM Value - $1,345,733
• Program Budget Impact - $1,096,164

13



Action Item 4
List C – Cost Increases Over $50K

14

San Fernando Courthouse - Roof 

County Building Bldg. 
ID

FM ID Original 
Funded 
Cost

Current 
Cost 
Estimate

Amount of 
Increase

Los 
Angeles

San Fernando 
Courthouse

19-AC1 FM-0052988 $807,176 $994,676 $187,500

Reason for Increase: Cost increase based on presence of significant ACM in mastic of 
concrete deck and is based on Contractor's bid amount.

Notes:  FM Program Budget Share is 83.41%, therefore cost increase to FM Budget is 
$156,394.



Action Item 4
List C – Cost Increases Over $50K

15

Edelman Parking Structure - Elevator

County Building Bldg. 
ID

FM ID Original 
Funded 
Cost

Current Cost 
Estimate

Amount of 
Increase

Los 
Angeles

Edelman 
Parking 
Structure

19-Q2 FM-0054270 $934,670 $1,911,608 $976,938 

Reason for Increase: Cost increase based on actual bids received and supplemental 
costs incurred on the project during design and permitting.

Notes:  FM Program Budget Share is 80%, therefore cost increase to FM Budget is 
$781,550.



Action Item 4
List C – Cost Increases Over $50K

16

Modesto Main Courthouse – Plumbing
County Building Bldg. 

ID
FM ID Original 

Funded 
Cost

Current 
Cost 
Estimate

Amount of 
Increase

Stanislaus Modesto 
Main 
Courthouse

50-A1 FM-0060349 $136,268 $193,140 $56,872

Reason for Increase: Original scope was for epoxy liner which was found not to be 
temperature rated for boiler water. Scope was revised for replacement of pipe within 
building and parking lot;  revised scope eliminates need for pipe excavation in parking 
lot near 12KV power line and reduced impact to Court. 

Notes:  FM Program Budget Share is 100%, therefore cost increase to FM Budget is 
$56,872.



Action Item 4
List C – Cost Increases Over $50K

17

Youth Guidance Center – Fire Protection

County Building Bldg. 
ID

FM ID Original 
Funded 
Cost

Current 
Cost 
Estimate

Amount of 
Increase

San 
Francisco

Youth Guidance 
Center

38-C1 FM-0061072 $  63,096 $ 119,390 $  56,294 

Reason for Increase: Original scope was for epoxy liner which was found not to be temperature 
rated for boiler water. Scope was revised for replacement of pipe within building and parking lot;  
revised scope eliminates need for pipe excavation in parking lot near 12KV power line and reduced 
impact to Court. 

Notes:  FM Program Budget Share is 100%, therefore cost increase to FM Budget is $56,294.



Action Item 4
List C – Cost Increases Over $50K

18

Compton Courthouse – Roof

County Building Bldg. 
ID

FM ID Original 
Funded 
Cost

Current 
Cost 
Estimate

Amount of 
Increase

Los 
Angeles

Compton 
Courthouse

19-AG1 FM-0061893 $2,500 $70,629 $68,129

Reason for Increase: Project was opened at $2,500 and the actual cost was $70,629. The 
estimate was not updated at original submittal to TCFMAC.

Notes:  FM Program Budget Share is 66.13%, therefore cost increase to FM Budget is 
$45,054.



Action Item 5 
List D – Facility Modifications over 

$100K

• Review and direct staff on 6 projects over 
100K for total FM share of $1,532,093.

19



Action Item 6 
FM-0060440 Southwest Justice 

Center – Scope Change

20

County Building Bldg. 
ID

FM ID Original 
Funded 

Cost

Judicial 
Council 
Share

Shared
Percentage

Riverside Southwest Justice 
Center

33-M1 FM-0060440 $630,000 $481,320 76.4%

Project Description: Exterior Shell – Remove and replace appox. 18k sq ft of failing stucco 
and the associated waterproofing barriers and control joints on the two South facing sides of 
the building to alleviate underlying root cause of water continued water intrusion and 
damage to interior. After an extensive A&E study, a flaw and voids between the underlying 
waterproofing barriers and control joints (fry reglet) 6' to 8' above the windows were 
discovered. Costs will include the use of scaffolding.



Action Item 6 
FM-0060440 Southwest Justice 

Center – Scope Change

21

Option 1 – Replacement Option 2 – Elastomeric 
Coating

Scope Demolition of existing stucco 
system and replacement with 
new stucco system

Provide stucco repair work, 
fix all reveals and install two 
(2) elastomeric coating

Hidden 
Conditions

Unknown and could be 
substantial

Minimal

Warranty
Contractor One year One year
Manufacturer 15 years (water-resistant 

membrane)
15 years

Scaffolding Required Not required
Court Impact Substantial Minimal
Cost $4,100,000 Within approved budget
Recommendation Not recommended Proceed with scope change



Discussion Item 1 
New  Asbestos Containing Material 

(ACM) Policy
• Goal: Protect all users and occupants of 

Court Facilities from harmful exposure to 
asbestos

• Objective: Ensure compliance with 
applicable laws and regulations

• Audience: All managing parties/contracted 
vendors performing renovation activities 
and/or demolition activities

22



Discussion Item 1 
New Asbestos Containing Material 

(ACM) Policy
• Requirements: 

• All managing parties/contracted vendors shall have a 
written program establishing safety and work 
procedures for renovation and/demolition activities. 

• Each written program shall comply with applicable 
federal, state, and local laws and regulations

• Managing parties/contracted vendors performing 
renovation and/or demolition activities shall inform the 
JCC’s Facilities Services Risk Manager prior to initiating 
renovation and/or demolition activities

23



Discussion Item 2 
List E – Approved CFRs

Three CFRs approved since last meeting:
1. Solano – Hall of Justice – One Time – ($272,945)
2. Los Angeles – Central Civil West – Ongoing – ($503,650)
3. Butte – Butte County Courthouse – One Time – ($71,000)

24



Discussion Item 3
List F – Funded FMs on Hold

25

• On Hold for Shared Cost Approval
• 8 FMs
• $7,482,386 JCC Share



Information Only Item 1 
DM Project List Status

26



Information Only Item 2
FM Budget Reconciliation

27



Meeting Calendar

28

Date Day of Week Type of Meeting

January 29, 2018 Monday In Person

March 9, 2018 Friday Phone
April 9, 2018 Monday In Person
May 25, 2018 Friday In Person
July 20, 2018 Friday In Person
August 27, 2018 Monday Phone

October 11-12, 2018 Thursday-Friday In Person 

December 3, 2018 Monday Phone
Next Meeting



Adjourn to Closed Session

• Closing Discussions
• Chair Closing Comments

29


	Trial Court �Facility Modification�Advisory Committee Meeting
	Consent Calendar
	Action Item 1�Solano Hall of Justice
	Action Item 2�List A – Emergency Facility Modification Funding (Priority 1)
	Action Item 3 � List B – Facility Modifications Less than $100K (Priority 2)
	Action Item 4� List C – Cost Increases Over $50K
	Action Item 5 � List D – Facility Modifications over $100K
	Action Item 6 � FM-0060440 Southwest Justice Center – Scope Change
	Discussion Item 1 �New  Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) Policy
	Discussion Item 2 �List E – Approved CFRs
	Discussion Item 3�List F – Funded FMs on Hold
	Information Only Item 1 �DM Project List Status
	Information Only Item 2�FM Budget Reconciliation
	Meeting Calendar
	Adjourn to Closed Session

